# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

#### STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1887.

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

#### STATE OF MAINE.

1889.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1889.

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1889.

The amount of the capital stock may be fixed by the corporation, at first, at such sum as they think will be required for the purposes herein specified, and may afterwards, by vote of not less than three-fourths of all the stock, be increased from time to time, if necessary, at any regular meeting of the stockholders, not to exceed twenty-five thousand dollars in all.

Снар. 334 Capital stock,

SECT. 5. Said corporation shall be authorized to purchase, hold and convey real estate and personal property, sufficient to carry out the purposes of this corporation as herein stated.

May purchase estate.

This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 8, 1889.

#### Chapter 334.

An Act to authorize the navigation, by steam, of Hermon Pond and the connecting ponds

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Fred Atwood, his associates and assigns, are hereby authorized to clear and enlarge channels, dredge bars, and remove stones, in Hermon pond and the streams and Hermon pond connecting ponds, in the towns of Hermon and Hampden, in Penobscot County, and they are hereby authorized to make and construct bridges, and to raise bridges in a proper and suitable manner, to convene the public travel across the highways passing between said ponds, at their own cost and expense. No liability or obligation is hereby imposed on said towns of Hermon and Hampden to provide draw-bridges or passage-ways across said highways, other than as now provided by law. And they are hereby vested with the exclusive right against all other persons and corporations, of employing and navigating every kind of boat or water craft, propelled by steam, for carrying passengers or freight on said ponds and streams, at such times as they may deem practical, for the term of ten years from the time when this act shall take effect.

Fred Atwood, et als., author-ized to clear and tributaries

—granted exclu sive right to nav igate Hermon -granted exclu and other ponds for ten years.

SECT. 2. Any person or corporation who shall use or Penalty for inemploy on said ponds or streams, any boat or other water craft, propelled by steam, as carriers of freight or passengers, for compensation, without being authorized by the person

fringement.

Снар. 335

named in section one of this act, shall forfeit not less than twenty dollars, nor more than one hundred dollars, to be recovered by and for the use of said corporator, his associates and assigns, in an action of debt, for every day or portion of a day.

Act void, if not accepted within two years.

SECT. 3. If the person named in this act, his associates or assigns, shall, for the term of two years after the passage of this act, fail to navigate said waters by steam, then this act shall be void.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 8, 1880.

#### Chapter 335.

An Act to incorporate the Winterport Savings Bank.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

R. G. Campbell, A. E. Fernald, D. H. Smith, John W. Carleton, C. R. Hill, Amos H. Hall, E. C. Arey, Daniel Dyer, John M. Snow, E. R. Grant, Fred Atwood, A. R. Fellows, Percy C. Rieh, John Stokel, George Pierce, their associates and successors, are hereby constituted a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Winterport Savings Bank, with all the rights and privileges, and subject to all the liabilities and duties incident to similar institutions by the laws of this state, with full power by that name to prosecute and defend suits at law and in equity, to have and to use a common seal, to elect such officers as are required by the laws of this state, and others that may be necessary for the transaction of business, to make, establish and enforce bylaws for the management of the concerns of the corporation, not repugnant to the laws of this state. Said bank shall be established at Winterport.

Corporatename

-rights and privileges.

eaF

-by-laws.

First meeting,

-membership

SECT. 2. The first meeting of said corporation may be held at such time and place as the first five corporators may designate by giving notice thereof seven days previously, in any newspaper published in Waldo county. At said meeting and every subsequent annual meeting, new members may be elected by ballot. It shall require at least seven of the cor-